Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) 7 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30**/2006**) TR U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 04-12-2006 ted States Patent and Trademark Office 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Rotobrush Rotobrush International LLC Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? x No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 801 Hanover Drive Execution Date(s): September 20, 2005 Suite 700 x Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement City: Government Interest Assignment State: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: United States of America Zip: 76051 Additional name(s) & address(es) Other x No attached: 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,279,197 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: Name: Keith D. Nowak **DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY** LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: R7200.0001 Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Authorized to be charged to deposit account 41st Floor **Enclosed** None required (government interest not affecting title) New York City: 8. Payment Information Zip: State: 10036-2714 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 01/07 (212) 896-5426 Expiration Date Phone Number: Fax Number: (212) 997-9880 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Email Address: nowakk@dsmo.com 9. Signature:⁄ **ABBA 5362099197** 64/97/2686 JADDO1

Richard LaCava - 41,135

Name of Person Signing

Date

18.88

61 FC:8821 Total number of pages including covered to the control of the control

sheet, attachments, and documents:

FILE NO. R7200.0001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROTOBRUSH (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 801 Hanover Drive, Suite 700, Grapevine, Texas 76051, is the owner and assignee of record of U.S. Patent No. 6,279,197; and

WHEREAS, ROTOBRUSH INTERNATIONAL LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 801 Hanover Drive, Suite 700, Grapevine, Texas 76051, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and sets over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said Patent, and all rights for past infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ROTOBRUSH has executed this Assignment by proper person(s) duly authorized.

Date: 9/20/2005

Name/

John F. Beatty

President - ROTOBRUSH

DOCSNY.163908.1

RECORDED: 04/06/2006

PATENT REEL: 017730 FRAME: 0507